

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 411/2022

STATE Vs. Subhash Gupta

FIR No. 505/2020

PS Sangam Vihar

25.07.2025

Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South has been elevated to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, First Link Judicial Officer has gone to attend the training programme at DJA and second link Judicial Officer is also on leave today.

Present: Sh. Salim Khan, learned CPP for the State.

All the accused persons are present on bail except accused Akash Gupta.

Sh. Rakesh Gaur, learned counsel for all the accused persons.

Complainant Ram Avtar and Vinod are present in person with Sh. Nirmal Singh, learned counsel.

An application for exemption from personal appearance is filed on behalf of accused Akash Gupta stating that he is not well therefore, could not appear before the Court.

This case has been received by way of transfer from the Court of Sh. Ravindra Kumar Pandey, Ld. ASJ-03, (South) Saket Courts, New Delhi, pursuant to Administrative Order no. Judl-II/F.75/South/Saket/2025 15101-15126 Dated, New Delhi the 17.05.2025.

As directed, put up for purpose already fixed on 26.09.2025.

**(Reader)
25.07.2025**