

CNR No. DLST01-007834-2022
SC 411/2022
STATE Vs. SUBHASH GUPTA & ORS.
FIR No. 505/2020
Under Section : 308/323/324/341/34 IPC
PS : Sangam Vihar

28.04.2026

Present:- None for the State.

**Accused Subhash Gupta, Akash Gupta, Omkar and
Sudhir Gupta on bail.**

Sh. Rakesh Gaur, Advocate has appeared via video conferencing but time and again, he is switching off his visual and does not appear to be in uniform.

Those who wish to join through video conferencing need to appear appropriately and are to follow video conferencing rules and are to join through video conferencing from appropriate place.

Heard. Perused.

As accused Vishal did not appear on previous date of hearing 13.03.2026, his NBWs were issued as well as notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C. to his surety was issued.

NBWs of accused Vishal received back unexecuted whereas surety Kham Chand Gupta is absent despite service of notice.

Accused Vishal has appeared and shown his Voter Identity Card issued by Election Commission.

No application has been filed by accused Vishal or his counsel for cancellation of NBWs or for placing on record the

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-007834-2022
SC 411/2022
STATE Vs. SUBHASH GUPTA & ORS.
FIR No. 505/2020
Under Section : 308/323/324/341/34 IPC
PS : Sangam Vihar

: 2 :

reason for his non appearance on 13.03.2026 or any impediment in his way to appear on 13.03.2026. Even later to 13.03.2026 ; accused Vishal himself or through counsel did not move any application for cancellation of warrants with explanation of any impediment in his way to appear on 13.03.2026.

In this fact of the matter ; **let accused Vishal be sent to jail.**

Naib Court to prepare custody warrant.

Fixed 18.05.2026 for prosecution evidence.

Issue summons to witnesses Ram Avtar Gupta, mentioned at Sr. No. 1 in the list of prosecution witnesses of main charge-sheet ; IO and MHC(M) with case property for next date of hearing.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(nc)*